

No. 07-10981

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MAXWELL HODGKINS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
(202) 514-5089
ISAAC J. LIDSKY
(202) 514-3180
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7217
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	-i-
TABLE OF CONTENTS	-ii-
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	-iii-
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	-1-
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	-2-
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	-3-
STATEMENT OF FACTS	-3-
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	-3-
II. THE PRESENT LITIGATION	-6-
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	-10-
STANDARD OF REVIEW	-13-
ARGUMENT	-13-
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER PLAINTIFFS' APPEAL OF THEIR VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE	-13-
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY CONCLUDING, UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1406(a), THAT VENUE DID NOT LIE IN THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS	-16-
CONCLUSION	-23-
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<u>Andrade v. Chojnacki</u> , 934 F. Supp. 817 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	19
<u>Bach v. Pataki</u> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)	21, 22
<u>Berke v. Bloch</u> , 242 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001)	13, 14
<u>Blue Ash Development, Inc. v. Polan</u> , 74 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1996)	15
<u>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</u> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	11, 13, 15
<u>Cottman Transmission Systems, Inc. v. Martino</u> , 36 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 1994)	18
<u>Dearth v. Gonzales</u> , 2007 WL 1100426 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	8, 9, 10, 17, 18, 19
<u>Duffy v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 218 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2000)	16
<u>Gaines, Emhof, Metzler & Kriner v. Nisberg</u> , 843 F. Supp. 851 (W.D.N.Y. 1991)	18
<u>Holloway v. Gunnell</u> , 685 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1982)	17
<u>Janis v. Ashcroft</u> , 348 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2003)	20
<u>Linn v. Chivatero</u> , 714 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1983)	13
<u>Lowery v. Estelle</u> , 533 F.2d 265 (5th Cir. 1976)	13
<u>Mansfield v. Orr</u> , 545 F. Supp. 118 (D. Md. 1982)	19
<u>Marshall v. Kansas City Southern Railway Co.</u> , 378 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2004)	11, 14, 16

Morton Intern., Inc. v. A.E. Staley Manufacturing Co.,
460 F.3d 470 (3d Cir. 2006) 14

Newpark Shipbuilding & Repair, Inc. v. Roundtree,
723 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1984) 20

Patmore v. Carlson,
392 F. Supp. 737 (E.D. Ill. 1975) 19

Robert N. Clemens Trust v. Morgan Stanley DW, Inc.,
485 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2007) 13

Rogers v. Civil Air Patrol,
129 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (M.D. Ala. 2001) 8, 9, 18

Seariver Maritime Finance Holdings, Inc. v. Pena,
952 F. Supp. 455 (S.D. Texas 1996) 8, 19

Spiess v. C. Itoh & Co.,
725 F.2d 970 (5th Cir. 1984) 13

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9) 4, 6

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3) 4, 5, 15, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1291 10, 13, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1292 15

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e) 3, 7, 16, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1) 17, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(2) 7, 8, 12, 17, 19, 20, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(3) 17, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1404 7, 9, 22

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1406 7, 9, 13, 22

28 U.S.C. § 1406(a) 4, 16, 17

Regulations:

27 C.F.R. § 478.124 5

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2) 6

Other Authorities:

1 Moore's Federal Practice (1974) 17
